South by a line 470.00 feet southerly from and parallel with said southerly line of Barron road; bounded on the West by the prolongation southerly of the easterly line of State avenue; containing 5.171 acres, more or less.

Approved May 17, 1971.

CHAPTER 369—S.F.No.1252

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Nopeming sanatorium commission; providing that duties and responsibilities in that commission reside with the St. Louis county board of health; repealing Laws 1945, Chapter 354; Laws 1947, Chapters 4 and 30; Laws 1949, Chapter 729; Laws 1953, Chapters 291 and 621; and Laws 1955, Chapter 371.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; NOPEMING SANATORI-UM. All duties and responsibilities for the care and treatment of tubercular patients heretofore residing with the Nopeming sanatorium commission created by Laws 1953, Chapter 291, are transferred to the St. Louis county board of health.
- Sec. 2. The transfer of duties referred to in section 1 shall come into effect on December 31, 1971.
- Sec. 3. For purposes of financing the continuation of the tuberculosis program, the tax levy shall be in an amount not to exceed three mills. In the event that a deficiency shall exist for the continuation of the program under the mill levy above set forth, the county board is hereby authorized to levy a tax to finance said deficiency to be spread by the county auditor for the ensuing year.
- Sec. 4. Any and all funds collected or to be collected by the commission at the time of the transfer shall be placed in a separate fund to be used for capital improvements and maintenance of the facilities at Nopeming.
- Sec. 5. Laws 1945, Chapter 354; Laws 1947, Chapters 4 and 30; Laws 1949, Chapter 729; Laws 1953, Chapters 291 and 621; and Laws 1955, Chapter 371 are repealed.
- Sec. 6. This act takes effect only after it is approved by a majority vote of the members of the county board of St. Louis county

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

(

and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 645.021.

Approved May 17, 1971.

CHAPTER 370-S.F.No.1292

[Not Coded]

An act relating to county agricultural societies; providing funds for the maintenance and support of county extension work in St. Louis county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES; MAINTENANCE OF COUNTY EXTENSION WORK. Notwithstanding the limitation in Minnesota Statutes, Section 38.36, the county board of St. Louis county may annually levy an amount of not to exceed \$65,000 for maintenance and support of county extension work.
- Sec. 2. Before any increase in the levy authorized by section 1 is made, the governing body of the governmental subdivision named in section 1 shall hold a public hearing on the question. Notice of the time and place of said hearing shall be published in one or more legal newspapers of general circulation in the area once in each week for two successive weeks prior to said hearing. The published notice shall be in a form determined by the governing body, which form shall be sufficient in size and prominent in format in order to attract the attention of the reader. In any event the notice shall be of a size at least two columns in width by six inches in length. The notice shall set forth the percentage of increase over the existing levy and the number of mills or dollars increase proposed.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the governmental subdivision named in section 1, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved May 17, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.